P9700096948

TEXESA97 FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 10:01 AM PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET

(((H97000018883 3)))

TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

FAX #: (850)922-4001

FROM: FILINGS, INC. CONTACT: TERESA ROMAN PHONE: (904)385-6735 (904)561-1025

ACCT#: Ø7272Ø0Ø0101 FAX #:

NAME: MAXI FURNITURE CORP. AUDIT NUMBER.....H97000018883 DOC TYPE.....FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. CERT. OF STATUS..0 PAGES..... 5 CERT. COPIES....0 570.00 NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT

** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. **

79 NON ____ $\overline{\omega}$ m PH \square . ମୁହା ŝ Σ မ္မ

179700018883

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

AHASSEE,

- FLORI

m

R

2:36

OF

MAXI FURNITURE CORP.

The undersigned does hereby execute, acknowledge and file the following Articles of incorporation for the purpose of creating a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be: MAXI FURNITURE CORP. The principal place of business of this corporation shall be 10501 S.W. 40th Street, Miami, Florida 33165.

ARTICLE II.

This corporation shall commence its perpetual existence upon the filing of these Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE III. NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage in or transact any or all lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the State of Florida or any other state, country, territory or nation.

ARTICLE IV. CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue shall be as follows:

A. Elizabeth Guerra-Suaroz 108415.W. 113th Place Miami, Florida 33176-3327 Tel. 305.443.1919 Fax 305.443.1119

#7700018883

49700018883

Name	No. of Shares	Par Velue	Class of Stock
Luis A. Soto	50	\$1.00	Common
Maria O. Mandriaza	50	\$1.00	

All of said stock shall be payable in cash, real or personal property, or labor or services in lieu of cash, at a just valuation to be fixed by the Board of Directors of this corporation.

ARTICLE V. ADDRESS

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation shall be c/o 10501 S.W. 40th Street, Miami, Florida 33165, and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is A. Elizabeth Guerra-Suarez.

ARTICLE VI. DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have at least one director, with the exact number of directors to be specified by the shareholders from time to time unless the shareholders shall, by a majority vote hereafter, determine that the corporation be managed by the shareholders. The names and addresses of the directors of the corporation, who shall hold office for the first year or until their successors are duly elected and qualified, shall be:

Luis A. Soto 10501 S.W. 40th Street Miami, Floride 33165

Maria O. Mandriaza 10501 S.W. 40th Street Miami, Florida 33165

7

19700018823

ARTICLE VII. INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is:

A. Elizabeth Guerra-Suarez c/o 10501 S.W. 40th Street Miami, Florida 33165

ARTICLE VIII.

The private property of the shareholders shall not be subject to the payment of the corporate debts to any extent whatever. The corporation shall have a first lien on the shares of its shareholders and upon the dividends due them for any indebtedness of such shareholders to the corporation.

ARTICLE IX. INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director or any former officer or director to the full extent permitted by law for such acts of the officer or director or former officer or director while acting in a corporate capacity.

ARTICLE X. PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Each Shareholder of the corporation shall have the first right to purchase shares (and securities convertible into shares) of any class, kind, or series of stock in the corporation that may from time to time be issued (whether or not presently authorized) in the ratio that the number of shares it holds at time of issue bears to the total number of shares outstanding. This right shall be deemed waived by any Shareholder who does not exercise it and pay for the shares or other securities preempted within thirty

3

. H9700018783

> (30) days of receipt of a notice in writing from the corporation stating the price, terms and conditions of the issue of the shares and inviting it to exercise its preemptive rights. This right may also be waived by affirmative written waiver submitted by the Shereholder to the corporation within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice from the corporation.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation in the State of Florida this 13th day of November, 1997.

Guerra-Suarez, Incorporator Izabeth

···· ·· ·

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been appointed the registered agent of MAXI FURNITURE CORP., the undersigned accepts auch appointment, agrees to act in such capacity and accepts the obligations imposed by Florida Statutes Sections 607.0501 and 607.0502 on the undersigned as registered agent.

Executed this _____day of November, 1997. By A. Elizabeth Guerre-Suarez Registered Agent

WHEND, Oper, and which transformed loss

#5700018883

N SE	70			
	NON	·-· ·		'
HASSEE				**
SEE	3	m		÷ .
E, FL	рМ	Ċ		
ORID	2		· .	
- OF	ំដ			

19700018883